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Before. : =~ - louis Grorges Souyave, British Co President, presiding.
' louie Cazendres, French Lo President
Kalman kiri, Assessor

JupgEmENT - Y

The abouenamed accuseq‘was charged before the DlStrlCt Cnurt,
Ulla, with the two. Follewing offances'

. : Count 1. ulth the offence of cruelty to anlmele, contrary
. a 7 to section- 35 of JOINT REGULATION N° 12 of 1962,
Y ' '  in that it was allsged that during the. month of
.September 1979 he wilfully and unnecessarily
caused suffer;ng to a dog belonglng tD a Mr Bourg-
_ eois, and |
Count 2, with the effence of . theft contrary to section 21(3)
o "~ {1) of Joint Regulation N° 12 of 1962, in that
it was alleged that during the year 1978 he
:Fraudulently took quB food belonging to a M, Bcurg— -
© 7 'sois.without a claim of right and with the intent
"Wf;fpermanently te deprlue the sald owner thereof

S , ccording to the notes af the proceedlnge, tha accu ed pleaded
' E'y":e1not guilty to tha charge of cruelty to anlmale la1d in Count 1, but_p;eeded
b B gu11ty to that uf thef’t lald in Count 2. o C - B L FIU

R s te Count 2, the.article or property stolen, as admiyyéd by
'—lfthe accuqed, was half e boul of ceoked rlce.: T R "

_ The Dlstrlct Cou:t enquxred inte the of fence cherged vnder .
‘Count 1. The only 1ncr1m1nating evidenco agalnet the accu“ed was an’ alleged
f - confessim contained in a verbal statemsnt made by him in Bislama to-the Police’ e
e '——“*Lergeent“ﬂtueryﬂwh1ch—maohtranuiated ‘and taken down in the French ‘language by .
~ “theg latter, in which the accused admltted, as per translation,‘hau1ng shot the
i dog of. Mr Bourgeole mith avfusil a plémb™, in the. directison of 1te_heed ﬁAt the
””f-fftrial, ‘the accused attacked the admissibility of the statement on -tha goound
ST it was not’ ucluntary, he. having been forced by the pplice to make the
o j_ﬁjgamerandeurther stated that the contents were not true. After a"trial within.
T a'trial"; the District Court held that the statement had been voluntarily
S - msde by the accused, snd admitted the same in evidence. Acting upon'thet'
- .statement, the District Court cnnulcted the accueed of the charge of cruelty
'to animale on Count b P




) . Tha DlatrlCt Cﬂurt acntancod tha aLCU°Bd ta thrse no
impris sopment on either Count, the gaid sentences to run cancurrcntly,
pay the judgenent fee of FNH JDD.,

Tha present prucaedlngq'ln revision were orderad by thla
on. its own initiative. The accused, though adviced of thecs- procpcdlngs were
not requived to attand. Ths'Procuratur General was in attendance and duly heard.

Reégarding’ Cnunt 1, this Court hac come to the ConCquan that _
the conuxction theraunder cannot gtand for the following reasonsi- o1

(1)The stﬂtament adducad in evidence by thc provecutlnn was'
not taken down or recorded in accordance with the formalities
. prescribed in Article 15-1 of the Criminal Procedurs Ruleo
1979 which peads:- S :
i 1. Any statement made under caution in accordance u1th
Article 14 above shall be written domn in the language
in which it is made either by the person making tha =
statement, or a police officer or by an 1ntprpretar
when necessary". : s
In the instant case, the statementfmade by the GCCUqu in
O Bislama and simultaneously translated into, and recorded in o
. LR French by. Ad_]utant Fred(mc;dentally not by Sqgt Atuary as ';' '
3 o . stated in the notes of procecdings). Not_awithstanding that .
‘the accused understands, French, tho statement should neuer-' o
_-;;thelesu have. been recorded in Blglama, the 1anguage he. USEd-:
'+ - The statement so- recorded would have been the proper ‘document .
-,;r}yadmissible in euidence, SUHJBCt to the other formalltles hauingr_
" baen complisd with, but for the use of the Court there “would .
- “have been attached thereto a translation thereof pither in .
. - English or French duly certifled ‘and signed by a sworn inter-
- ‘preter.- Failure on the part of the police in this case to
comply - with Article 15-1 .of the aforesaid Rules ‘rendored the
- .statement under reference 1nadmls°1ble as evidence under Article
16 tharaeof: which provides that.."A statement made by a suspected
person in violation of the aboue Rules uhall ba 1nadmisslbls S
as evidance", . . - L
Q(Z)In dealing with a confession contained in an: accuaed' e
‘;- :statament,'aquurt must be . satisfied not. ‘anly of the adm1BSibll-'-g
- Aty ‘as ‘evidence of the. statement but also of the truth of
, ST T - . the conPascion Gontained thersin before convictings In the
I’~. f1_"f-f_{ ' ‘iipstant case assuming that the. statement was admissible .as
PR .77 evidence, the ‘same having been retracted by the. accused at o
__'_the trial, ‘some :corroborative ‘evidence was necessary to safiufy'_;
' 'fthe Lourt af the truth of the Confeseion . contained therein. It -~
- is Erue_ that a Court may act _solely upon an accused's. conF9551on, g
SR ,.uf an offence to convict him thereaf, if satisfied of 1ts;§£Hth~
"= [ but where an accused retracts or repudiates a confession the =~
o S - 7 f fule of PTUOENce yequires that a Court gbggéd_nnt_actwthareon'-
s e AT t&€orvict unless there 15 euidance—ﬂf @ -corroborative nature. -
o . from other svidence in, or Ehe circumstances o}, the case Lo
- satisfy Ltself of the truth thereof.In this £ase, quite apart
- from the fact that the District Court did not address its
. mind to. thd:rule of prudence, there was, according. to the -
.f“racurd, ho such corruboratlue svidence. On ‘the cnntrary if
; " accepting the accused's statement in the confession that he
* . . .shot the dog price only in the direction of its hcad with a
. "fusil & plémb" which in common parlance means in English
e o “van air-gun", it would have been impossible for him to have
I . injured or blinded, as it was alleged by the owner of the -
T R . dog, its two eyes simultaneously by that sole act. Accordlngly,
for that reason, the accused's confession could not have bBBn

1trua.i_

ol




, : : As to Ccunt 2, thls Cnurt is of tha pinio
“tha accuved has two previous convictions for theft “tha “thif
‘convicted in that Court took place in 1978 and - relatadfto 50
value, namely, ‘half a bowl of cooked rice.’ Accordingly, . thv .
‘the sentence of 3 months 1mprlsonment for the 'said offance gf én
exces sive and that one of 2 months’ impris onment would havu been th
ong in all the circumstances.

: In the result the accuved's DDHUlCthﬂ and santence an
tCDunt 1 are set aside. His conuictlon for. thaft on Count 2.is ‘waintained but
. his entenca of thrae amonths'  imprisonment thereon is reduced to 2 mcnthu
" The order as to the Judgament fea of FNH 500 payable by hlm rtand

& : gi‘v-_' 'f‘ Thls Court urders accordlngly,

Gluen at Uila, New Hebrlda this 2B8th day GFJDecemﬁﬁrii

L. CAZENDRES oo A o . R L.G. SUUYRUE _
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